THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

1. That the said proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America be, and the same is hereby, ratified and adopted, to all intents and purposes, as a part of the Constitution of the United States.

2. That the proper officers are hereby instructed to sign and certify to the action of the Senate and House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota on this Resolution; and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized and directed to communicate to the Secretary of State of the United States of America a certified copy of such action as required by Section 205, Revised Statutes of the United States, and to make such further communication thereof as is necessary to make the ratification of said amendment by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota of full force and effect.

Approved January 14, 1933.

RESOLUTION No. 6-H. F. No. 168

Joint resolution memoralizing the United States Senate to ratify at the instant session of Congress the treaty between the United States of America and the Dominion of Canada for the building of the Great Lakes-St. Lawrence seaway.

WHEREAS, the project of connecting the Great Lakes with tidewater by a deep waterway channel is of vital interest to all of the people of the State of Minnesota and others residing in the central and western part of the country; and

WHEREAS, there has recently been concluded a treaty between the United States of America and the Dominion of Canada for the building of such channel; and

WHEREAS, hearings have been held by a sub-committee of the Foreign Relations Committee of the United States Senate on such treaty; and

WHEREAS, there are sound reasons for believing and expecting the Foreign Relations Committee of the United States Senate to

SESSION LAWS.

report out said treaty for such seaway early in January of the present session of the United States Congress with the recommendation that said treaty be ratified;

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota and the Senate of the State of Minnesota concurring, that the State of Minnesota memoralize the Senate of the United States now in session and by the adoption of this joint resolution, the State of Minnesota does memoralize the Senate of the United States to ratify at the present session of the Congress of the United States the treaty between the United States of America and the Dominion of Canada providing for the building in accordance with the terms of said treaty a deep waterway channel connecting the Great Lakes with tidewater; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Governor of this State is hereby requested to forthwith transmit to the Senate of the United States a properly authenticated copy of this joint resolution of the House of Representatives and the Senate of the State of Minnesota.

Approved January 26, 1933.

RESOLUTION No. 7-H. F. No. 281

Joint resolution memorializing Congress to properly protect the owners of farm wood lots and American workmen in industries facing unfair competition resulting from the depreciation of foreign currencies.

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Minnesota Legislature that the products of foreign manufacturers, especially wood pulp, canned vegetables, and manganese ore are now being shipped into the United States and sold on the American market for much less than it costs American manufacturers to produce these products even at the present low prices of materials and mill wages; and

WHEREAS, it is apparent that importers of these products are being given an unfair advantage over American industries in view of the fact that they are paying for these products in depreciated Foreign currency and selling them for American gold dollars; and